

No. 09-996

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES WALKER, WARDEN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES W. MARTIN,

Respondent.

—◆—

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—◆—

REPLY BRIEF

—◆—

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DENICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN
Deputy Attorney General
R. TODD MARSHALL
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5285
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Todd.Marshall@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	5
I. Martin's Proposed Standard For Measuring Adequacy Misconstrues This Court's Precedents And Places Too Heavy An Emphasis On Second Guessing The Mere Consistency Of The State Court's Application Of Its Procedural Rule	5
II. This Court Should Reject Martin's Argument That The Burden Of Proving Adequacy Should Be Imposed On The State.....	11
III. California's Habeas Corpus Timeliness Rule Is Adequate To Support A Federal Bar Because It Provides Fair Notice And Serves Legitimate State Interests	15
IV. This Case Is The Appropriate Vehicle To Address The Adequacy Standard	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	7
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S.Ct. 612 (2009).....	7, 12, 23
<i>Bennett v. Mueller</i> , 322 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	21, 22
<i>Central Union Telephone Co. v. City of Edwardsville</i> , 269 U.S. 190 (1925).....	1, 12
<i>Coleman v. Calderon</i> , No. C-89-1906-RMW, 1996 WL 83882 (N.D.Cal. Feb. 20, 1996) (Unpublished Order).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	2, 12
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	22
<i>Dennis v. Brown</i> , 361 F.Supp.2d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	14
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	8
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	10, 21
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006)	21, 22
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	13
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	7, 8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010).....	24
<i>Hooks v. Ward</i> , 184 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal.4th 750, 855 P.2d 729 (1993).....	2, 3, 10, 20, 21
<i>In re Gallego</i> , 18 Cal.4th 825, 959 P.2d 290 (1998).....	2, 19, 20
<i>In re Harris</i> , 5 Cal.4th 813, 855 P.2d 391 (1993).....	3
<i>In re Huddleston</i> , 71 Cal.2d 1031, 458 P.2d 507 (1969).....	19
<i>In re Jones</i> , 265 Cal.App.2d 376, 71 Cal.Rptr. 172 (Cal.Ct.App. 1968).....	20
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 68 Cal.2d 258, 437 P.2d 289 (1968).....	20
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal.4th 770, 959 P.2d 311 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 21 Cal.4th 697, 981 P.2d 1038 (1999).....	18, 20
<i>In re Saunders</i> , 2 Cal.3d 1033, 472 P.2d 921 (1970).....	19
<i>In re Spears</i> , 157 Cal.App.3d 1203, 204 Cal.Rptr. 333 (Cal.Ct.App. 1984).....	20
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	1, 7
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005)	16, 17
<i>Karis v. Vasquez</i> , 828 F.Supp. 1449 (E.D. Cal. 1993)	12
<i>King v. LaMarque</i> , 464 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2006)	11, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	1
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	1
<i>Miranda v. Castro</i> , 292 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Moreno v. Harrison</i> , 245 Fed. App'x 606 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	10, 21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama Ex Rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	1
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913).....	17
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	1
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	13
<i>Prihoda v. McCaughtry</i> , 910 F.2d 1379 (7th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Smith v. Duncan</i> , 297 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	7
<i>Townsend v. Knowles</i> , 562 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	24
<i>Wade v. Mayo</i> , 334 U.S. 672 (1948)	2, 12
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.

§ 2244.....	13
§ 2244(d)	21
§ 2244(d)(1)(D).....	18
§ 2244(d)(2).....	22
§ 2254.....	6
§ 2255.....	16

COURT RULES

Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, former Rule 9(a)	22
